港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

The Group recurring fair value
measurement:

本集團經常性
公允價值測量：

As at 31 March 2025 截至2025年3月31日
– biological assets －生物資產 39,141 – – 39,141

As at 31 March 2024 截至2024年3月31日
– biological assets －生物資產 39,205 – – 39,205

The fair value less costs to sell of the Group’s biological
assets at 31 March 2025 and 2024 have been determined
based on Level 3 fair value measurement. There were no
transfers between Level 1 and Level 2, or transfers into or
out of Level 3. In determining the fair value less costs to sell
of the Group’s biological assets, the highest and best use
of the biological assets is their current use.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註
截至2025年3月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 March 2025

166 China Resources and Transportation Group Limited Annual Report 2025

17. 生物資產（續）

(d) 估值方法採納的重大輸入數據變動
之敏感度分析如下：

直立樹木於2025年3月31日

直立樹木於2024年3月31日

17. BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (Continued)

(d) Sensitivity analysis on changes in material
inputs used in the valuation techniques are as
follows:

Standing trees as at 31 March 2025

Changes on the price of
round logs per cubic meter 每立方米圓木價格變動

Increased
by 10%

Decreased
by 10%

增加10% 減少10%
HK$’000 HK$’000
港幣千元 港幣千元

Increase/(decrease) in fair value 公平價值增加╱（減少） 7,867 (7,867)

Changes on the recovery rate 回收率變動
Increased

by 5%
Decreased

by 5%
增加5% 減少5%

HK$’000 HK$’000
港幣千元 港幣千元

Increase/(decrease) in fair value 公平價值增加╱（減少） 2,752 (2,752)

Standing trees as at 31 March 2024

Changes on the price of
round logs per cubic meter 每立方米圓木價格變動

Increased
by 10%

Decreased
by 10%

增加10% 減少10%
HK$’000 HK$’000
港幣千元 港幣千元

Increase/(decrease) in fair value 公平價值增加╱（減少） 3,682 (3,682)

Changes on the recovery rate 回收率變動

Increased
by 5%

Decreased
by 5%

增加5% 減少5%
HK$’000 HK$’000
港幣千元 港幣千元

Increase/(decrease) in fair value 公平價值增加╱（減少） 1,962 (1,962)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

截至2025年3月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 March 2025

167中國資源交通集團有限公司 二零二五年度報告

18. 按公平價值計入損益之財務資
產

附註：

(a) 非上市股本證券指在中國成立及經營之私營

實體所發行之股本證券投資，其獲重新分類

為通過損益按公允價值計量之財務資產。

(b) 於2025年3月31日，本集團於博源之15.20%
股本投資之公平價值為港幣25,948,000元
（2024年：港幣22,740,000元），已質押予銀
行，以作為附註26(b)(i)所指本集團借貸之抵
押品。

(c) 該等財務資產的公平價值計量詳情載於下文

附註37(f)。

18. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE
THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

2025 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000
港幣千元 港幣千元

Non-current financial assts designated
at FVTPL

通過損益按公允價值計量的
非流動金融資產

Unlisted equity investments: 非上市股本投資

Inner Mongolia Berun New Energy

[…]

2024

Unlisted equity securities at FVTPL:
按公允價值計入損益之
非上市股本證券：

4% equity interests in 內蒙古
新西北能源發展股份有限公司

於內蒙古新西北能源發展股份有

限公司之4%股權

Market comparable
companies in the relevant
industries
相關行業之市場
可比較公司

EV/Sales
企業價值對銷售 7.5 5.40

P/E
市盈率 17.98 25.6

Discount for lack of
marketability
缺乏可銷售性之折讓 20.4% 20%

15.2% equity interests in Inner
Mongolia Berun New Energy
Company Limited* (內蒙古
博源新型能源有限公司)
於內蒙古博源新型能源有限公司

之15.2%股權

Asset based approach
資產基礎法

Discount on lack of control
缺乏控制權折讓 19.5% 20%

Discount for lack of
marketability
缺乏可銷售性之折讓 13.5% 20%

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註
截至2025年3月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 March 2025

200 China Resources and Transportation Group Limited Annual Report 2025

37. 財務風險管理（續）

(f) 公平價值層級（續）

估值方法採納的重大輸入數據變動之敏
感度分析如下：

於2025年3月31日按公允價值計入損益
之第三級非上市股本證券

37. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
(Continued)

(f) Fair value hierarchy (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis on changes in material inputs
used in the valuation techniques are as follows:

Level 3 unlisted equity securities at FVTPL as at 31
March 2025

Increased
by 5%

Decreased
by 5%

Changes on discount for
lack of marketability

缺乏可銷售性之
折讓變動 增加5% 減少5%

HK$’000 HK$’000
港幣千元 港幣千元

(Decrease)/increase in fair value 公平價值（減少）╱增加 (6,970) 6,970

Increased
by 5%

Decreased
by 5%

Changes on the EV/Sales 企業價值對銷售變動 增加5% 減少5%
HK$’000 HK$’000
港幣千元 港幣千元

Increase/(decrease) in fair value 公平價值增加╱（減少） 3,967 (3,967)

Increased
by 5%

Decreased
by 5%

Changes on the P/E ratio 市盈率變動 增加5% 減少5%
HK$’000 HK$’000
港幣千元 港幣千元

Increase/(decrease) in fair value 公平價值增加╱（減少） 214 (214)

Increased
by 5%

Decreased
by 5%

Changes on the discount on
lack of control

缺乏控制權折讓之變動 增加5% 減少5%
HK$’000 HK$’000
港幣千元 港幣千元

(Decrease)/increase in fair value 公平價值（減少）╱增加 (1,501) 1,501

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

截至2025年3月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 March 2025

201中國資源交通集團有限公司 二零二五年度報告

37. 財務風險管理（續）

(f) 公平價值層級（續）

估值方法採納的重大輸入數據變動之敏
感度分析如下：（續）

於2024年3月31日按公允價值計入損益
之第三級非上市股本證券

37. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
(Continued)

(f) Fair value hierarchy (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis on changes in material inputs used
in the valuation techniques are as follows: (Continued)

Level 3 unlisted equity securities at FVTPL as at 31 March
2024

Increased
by 5%

Decreased
by 5%

Changes on discount for
lack of marketability

缺乏可銷售性之
折讓變動 增加5% 減少5%

HK$’000 HK$’000
港幣千元 港幣千元

(Decrease)/increase in fair value 公平價值（減少）╱增加 (10,629) 10,629

Increased
by 5%

Decreased
by 5%

Changes on the EV/Sales 企業價值對銷售變動 增加5% 減少5%
HK$’000 HK$’000
港幣千元 港幣千元

Increase/(decrease) in fair value 公平價值增加╱（減少） 5,014 (5,014)

Increased
by 5%

Decreased
by 5%

Changes on the P/E ratio 市盈率變動 增加5% 減少5%
HK$’000 HK$’000
港幣千元 港幣千元

Increase/(decrease) in fair value 公平價值增加╱（減少） 395 (395)

Increased
by 5%

Decreased
by 5%

Changes on the discount on
lack of control

缺乏控制權折讓之變動 增加5% 減少5%
HK$’000 HK$’000
港幣千元 港幣千元

(Decrease)/increase in fair value 公平價值（減少）╱增加 (1,082) 1,082

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註
截至2025年3月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 March 2025

202 China Resources and Transportation Group Limited Annual Report 2025

37. 財務風險管理（續）

(f) 公平價值層級（續）

估值方法採納的重大輸入數據變動之敏
感度分析如下：（續）

缺乏可銷售性之折讓越高，公平價值越

低。

企業價值對銷售的比例越高，公平價值

越高。

缺乏控制權折讓越高，公平價值越低。

38. 資本風險管理

本集團管理資本之目的為確保本集團能夠持

續經營，以為股東提供回報及為其他持份者

提供利益，同時保持最佳之資本結構以減低

資本成本。

為保持或調整資本結構，本公司可能調整派

付予股東之股息金額、退回資本予股東、發

行新股份或出售資產以減低債務。

於截至2025年及2024年3月31日止年度，本集
團整體戰略維持不變。

為維持聯交所上市地位，本集團須接受外部

資本要求，將公眾持股量保持於至少25%。
本集團自股份過戶登記分處接獲一份顯示非

公眾持股量之有關主要股份權益之報告，其

證明本集團於整個年度內一直遵守25%限額。

37. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT